ARTICLE II. FOUTS SPRINGS RANCH

Sec. 16-20. Establishment name

Under Welfare and Institutions Code section 880 et seq. and Government Code section 6500 et seq., a juvenile forestry camp is established at Fouts Springs in Colusa County and named "Fouts Springs Ranch"

(Ord. No. 441, §1; Ord. No. 1396, §1; Ord. No. 1657, §2)

Sec. 16-21. Joint operation

The Counties of Colusa and Solano shall jointly own and operate Fouts Springs Ranch under a joint powers agreement.

(Ord. No. 441, §2; Ord. No. 1396, §1; Ord. No. 1657, §4)

Sec. 16-22. Administration and superintendent

Fouts Springs Ranch shall be under the administrative direction of the Solano County Director of Probation/Chief Probation Officer, who shall appoint a superintendent to be in charge of the facility, subject to confirmation by the Solano County Board of Supervisors.

(Ord. No. 441, §3; Ord. No. 1396, §1; Ord. No. 1657, §6)

Sec. 16-23. Board of directors generally

The internal affairs and administration of Fouts Springs Ranch shall be under the management and control of a board of directors consisting of an equal number of members of the board of supervisors of the Counties of Solano and Colusa, to be selected and hold office by virtue of and during the term of their official positions.

(Ord. No. 441, §4; Ord. No. 1396, §1)

Sec. 16-24. Contract for establishment of method and procedure of financing

The method and procedure of financing Fouts Springs Ranch, and the details of the joint operation thereof shall be established by written contract between the respective Board of Supervisors.

(Ord. No. 441, §5; Ord. No. 1396, §1)

<u>Sec. 16-25.</u> Effective date of article₁ This article shall become operative when the Counties of Yolo and Colusa adopt an ordinance providing for the joint operation of Fouts Springs Ranch by the Counties of Solano, Colusa and Yolo.

(Ord. No. 441, §6; Ord. No. 1396, §1)

¹Editor's note .-- The ordinance from which this article is derived was adopted by Solano County on December 30, 1958. A similar ordinance was adopted by Yolo County on December 21, 1958. A similar ordinance was adopted by Colusa County on March 25, 1959. Yolo County has subsequently elected not to participate.